## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTH LEGISLATURE

1969

#### § 271. Obligations of the father

The father of a child which is or may be born out of wedlock is liable to the same extent as the father of a child born in wedlock, whether or not the child is born alive, for the reasonable expense of the mother's pregnancy and confinement and for the education, necessary support and funeral expenses of the child and reasonable counsel fees, for the prosecution of paternity proceedings.

Effective October 1, 1969

#### Chapter 437

#### AN ACT Revising Certain Probate Laws.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 18, § 2701, repealed and replaced. Section 2701 of Title 18 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

§ 2701. Estates of persons disappeared for 7 years; exception

Any person who has been absent from his home and unheard of for a period of 7 or more years shall be presumed to be dead. If such person left a will, it shall be presented for probate, and, if he left no will, administration on his estate shall be granted by the court of probate having jurisdiction, and the settlement and distribution of his estate may be proceeded with in the same manner as if he were known to be dead, but the court, before granting an order for distribution or for payment of legacies named in such will, shall require from the legatees or distributees a bond or bonds with sufficient surety to the judge, conditioned to return the estate distributed or paid, with lawful interest thereon, to the person presumed to be dead, if he reappears and demands the same. If any such legatee or distributee is unable to give the security, the estate available for distribution shall be placed at interest on security approved by the court by the administrator or executor, as the case may be, which interest shall be paid annually by him to such legatee or distributee, and such estate shall remain at interest until the court of probate, by which such letters of administration or letters testamentary were granted, orders it to be paid to the legatee or distributee, but no order shall be made permitting such payment or distribution without the security provided for until at least 5 years have elapsed since the granting of such letters of administration or letters testamentary. After such administration and distribution, the executor or administrator shall not be liable to the person so presumed to be dead in any action for the recovery of such estate.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 18, § 3601, amended. The last paragraph of section 3601

of Title 18 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

The judge may, on said application, appoint a person to be his or her guardian or appoint a conservator on petition filed by the person committed.

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 19, § 532, amended. The 2nd sentence of the 2nd paragraph of section 532 of Title 19 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 2 of chapter 432 of the public laws of 1967, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

The consent of the parents and the child when required must be acknowledged before a justice of the peace or notary public, but in no event shall an attorney acting for the adopting parents serve as such justice of the peace or notary public.

Sec. 4. R. S., T. 19, § 532, amended. The 3rd sentence of the 2rd paragraph of section 532 of Title 19 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

If there are no such parents or if the parents have abandoned the child and ceased to provide for its support or if the parents are considered by the judge unfit to have the custody of the child and the welfare of the child is in jeopardy, consent may be given by the legal guardian; if no such guardian, then by some person appointed by the judge to act in the proceedings as the next friend of such child.

Sec. 5. R. S., T. 36, § 3523, amended. The last sentence of the first paragraph of section 3523 of Title 36 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

At any time within 90 days after such certification any party interested in the succession, or the executor, administrator or trustee may appeal from the decision of the State Tax Assessor to the probate court in the county where the estate is being administered, or where the decedent was domiciled at his death, as provided in section 3801. Application may be made to the probate court in the county where the estate is being administered or, if the estate is not being administered, to the probate court in the county where decedent was domiciled at his death.

Sec. 6. R. S., T. 36, § 3801, amended. The first sentence of section 3801 of Title 36 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

An executor, administrator, trustee, grantee, donee, survivor or beneficiary aggrieved by the determination of the State Tax Assessor may within 90 days after the certification of any tax apply to the probate court in the county where the estate is being administered, or if the estate is not being probated, then to the probate court in the county where the decedent was domiciled at his death, for the abatement of the tax determined or any part thereof and if the court adjudges that the tax or any part thereof was wrongly determined, it shall order an abatement of such part thereof as was determined without authority of law.